1412/2023-24  dated  27.02.2024   that  the  semi-solid 

substance consisting of Gold and Chemical mix derived from gold 

paste recovered from Shri Nasim Ahmed Abdul Aziz Khan, one gold 

bar weighing 411.72 grams having purity 999.0/ 24 Kt.,  having 

market value of Rs.26,45,713/- (Rupees Twenty-six lakh forty-five 

thousand seven hundred and thirteen only) and having tariff value 

of  Rs.22,07,317/-  (Rupees  Twenty-two  lakhs  Seven  thousand 

three hundred and seventeen only).  One Gold bar derived from 

gold  bar  coated  with  white  rhodium  having  purity  999.0/24k 

having market value Rs.6,42,600/- and Tariff value Rs.5,36,121/- 

and two gold chain having purity 999.0/24k having market value 

Rs.12,85,264/- and Tariff value Rs.10,72,296/-.

[...]

and the passenger produced the identity proof documents which 

have been verified and confirmed by the AIU officers and found 

correct.  Accordingly, one gold bar weighing 411.72 grams having 

purity  999.0/24  Kt.,  having  market  value  of  Rs.26,45,713/- 

(Rupees Twenty-six lakh forty-five thousand seven hundred and 

thirteen only) and having tariff value of Rs.22,07,317/- (Rupees 

Twenty-two lakhs Seven thousand three hundred and seventeen 

only).  One  Gold  bar  derived  from  gold  bar  coated  with  white 

rhodium  having  purity  999.0/24k  having  market  value 

Rs.6,42,600/- and Tariff value Rs.5,36,121/- and two gold chain 

having purity 999.0/24k having market value Rs.12,85,264/- and

[...]

(xi) He stated that this is the first time he engaged in the 
activities of smuggling of Gold.

6.  The above said gold items with a net weighment of  711.730 

grams  (total)  having  purity  of  999.0/24  Kt.  And  having  total 

market value of Rs.45,73,577/- (Rupees Forty-five lakh Seventy-

three thousand Five hundred and seventy-seven only) and having 

total  tariff  value  of  Rs.38,15,734/- (Rupees  Thirty-eight  lakh 

Fifteen Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty four only) recovered 

from the said passenger, was attempted to be smuggled into India 

with  an  intent  to  evade payment  of  Customs duty   by  way of 

brown coloured semi solid paste of gold and substance concealed 

inside the layer of fabric of two inner vest worn by him and two

[...]

way  of brown  coloured  semi  solid  paste  of  gold  and 

substance concealed inside the layer of fabric of two inner 

vest worn by him and two small gold bars coated with white 

rhodium concealed in Apple iPod and two gold chains total 

net  weight  711.730  grams, involving market  value  of 

Rs.45,73,577/-  (Rupees  Forty-five  lakh  Seventy-three 

thousand Five hundred and seventy-seven only) and having 

tariff  value  of  Rs.38,15,734/-  (Rupees  Thirty-eight  lakh 

Fifteen Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty four only),  not 

declared to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted green 

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to 

evade the payment of  Customs Duty and fraudulently 

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed 

under  the  Customs  Act,  1962  and  other  allied  Acts,

[...]

of proving that the gold bar weighing 711.730 Grams 

having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having  market value of 

Rs.45,73,577/-  (Rupees  Forty-five  lakh  Seventy-three 

thousand Five hundred and seventy-seven only) and having 

tariff  value  of  Rs.38,15,734/-  (Rupees  Thirty-eight  lakh 

Fifteen  Thousand  Seven  hundred  and  Thirty  four  only), 

which was concealed in brown coloured semi solid paste of 

gold and substance concealed inside the layer of fabric of 

two inner vest worn by him and two small gold bars coated 

with white rhodium concealed in Apple iPod and two gold 

chain,  without  declaring  it  to  the  Customs,  are  not

[...]

(i) Two Gold Bars and Two Gold Chains, (as discussed above), 

totally weighing 711.730 grams having purity 999.0/ 24 

Kt. and having  market value of  Rs.45,73,577/- (Rupees 

Forty-five lakh Seventy-three thousand Five hundred and 

seventy-seven  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.38,15,734/- (Rupees Thirty-eight lakh Fifteen Thousand 

Seven  hundred  and  Thirty  four  only), which  was 

concealed  brown coloured  semi  solid  paste  of  gold  and 

substance concealed inside the layer of fabric of two inner 

vest  worn by him and two small  gold bars  coated with 

white rhodium concealed in Apple iPod and two gold chain,